
Permanent Building Fund
Historical Summary

Analyst: Lippitt

The Permanent Building Fund budget includes construction and maintenance costs for state buildings, including 
those at the college, universities, and community colleges, funded from the Permanent Building Fund.  The 
Permanent Building Fund Advisory Council (PBFAC) directs the fund's capital and maintenance project 
investments.  Its members are appointed by, and serve at the pleasure of the Governor.  The council is 
composed of a member from the Senate, a member from the House of Representatives, a contractor, a banker, 
and a person from the business community.  Throughout the year, the council reviews and approves all 
planning, design, and construction of state public works projects.  

Seven statutory sources of revenue are dedicated to the Permanent Building Fund:

1) Every person and corporation required to file a tax return pays a tax of ten dollars (Section 63-3082, Idaho 
Code), which is credited to the Permanent Building Fund (Section 57-1110, Idaho Code).

2) $5,000,000 per year is continuously appropriated and set aside from the Sales Tax Fund to the Permanent 
Building Fund (Section 63-3638, Idaho Code).

3) $5,000,000 per year of cigarette tax revenue (Section 63-2520, Idaho Code).

4) Proceeds from the beer tax collected under Section 23-1008, Idaho Code.  Beer is taxed at $4.65 per barrel of 
31 gallons, and a like rate for any other quantity or fraction thereof, is levied and imposed upon each and every 
barrel of beer sold for use within Idaho.  33% of the proceeds are deposited to the Permanent Building Fund.

5) Three-eighths of state lottery earnings are distributed to the Permanent Building Fund (Section 67-7434, 
Idaho Code).  The Lottery's net income has historically been split equally between the Permanent Building Fund 
and the School District Building Fund.  In 2009, H275 provided that, beginning on July 1, 2009, so long as 
transfers to the Permanent Building Fund and the School District Building Fund reach FY 2008 levels or 
$17,000,000 for each fund, transfers of net income to the Permanent Building Fund and School District Building 
Fund shall decrease to three-eighths each, and the remaining one-fourth of net lottery income shall transfer to 
the Bond Levy Equalization Fund.  H478 of 2014 extended the sunset of the original legislation to July 1, 2019 
(the legislation was originally set to expire September 30, 2014), and S1206 of 2017 made the distribution 
permanent.

6) Interest earnings are retained by the fund and invested by the State Treasurer (Section 57-1108, Idaho Code).

7) Interest earnings from the Budget Stabilization Fund are credited to the Permanent Building Fund (Section 57-
814(1), Idaho Code).

Division Description

Total App Actual Approp Request Gov Rec

FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024OPERATING BUDGET

BY FUND CATEGORY
Dedicated 709,186,100 51,193,400 196,828,600 91,083,700 256,742,200

Percent Change: 0.0% (92.8%) 284.5% (53.7%) 30.4%

BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURE
Capital Outlay 709,186,100 51,193,400 196,828,600 91,083,700 256,742,200
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Analysis of Funds
Permanent Building Fund Analyst: Lippitt

Total App Actual Approp Request Gov Rec
FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024

Variance
FY 2022

General 0 0 0 0 00
0.0%10000

In Demand Career Fund 0 0 0 0 00
0.0%32300

Permanent Building 709,186,100 51,193,400 196,828,600 91,083,700 256,742,200(657,992,700)
(92.8%)36500

709,186,100 51,193,400 196,828,600 91,083,700 256,742,200Total: (657,992,700)
(92.8%)
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Permanent Building Fund
Agency Profile

Analyst: Lippitt

FY 2024 REVENUE ESTIMATES: PBFAC Rec Governor's Rec
FY 2024 Beginning Balance* $21,831,000 $324,639,700
Income Tax Filing Fee ($10 per filing) $8,942,500 $8,942,500
Cigarette Tax (fixed amount) $5,000,000 $5,000,000
Beer Tax (33% of net collections) $1,621,200 $1,621,200
Sales Tax (fixed amount) $5,000,000 $5,000,000
Lottery Dividends $27,750,000 $27,750,000
Facilities Revenue $7,111,800 $7,111,800
Budget Stabilization Fund and Other Interest $20,656,600 $20,656,600
Constitutional Officers' Capitol Mall Facilities Transfer ($1,737,500) ($1,737,500)
Transfer from the In-Demand Careers Fund - $75,000,000
Transfer from the General Fund - $55,736,500

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR FY 2024 $96,175,600 $529,720,800

EXPENDITURES: PBFAC Rec Governor's Rec
Dept of Administration Operating Budget:

Public Works Operating Budget $3,846,200 $3,951,300
Management Services Program Costs $181,600 $136,500

Sub-total Admin Operating Budget $4,027,800 $4,087,800

Alteration, Maintenance, and Repair Projects & Capital Projects:
Statewide Alteration and Repair $50,271,100 $50,271,100
Asbestos Abatement $500,000 $500,000
ADA Compliance $3,000,000 $3,000,000
Capitol Mall Maintenance $5,892,900 $5,892,900
Chinden Campus Maintenance - -
1. DJC Cottages - St Anthony (DPW Proj. 21725) $10,603,000 $10,603,000
2. ISP District 2 Facility - Lewiston $9,975,000 $9,975,000
3. ISP District 6 Facility - Idaho Falls (DPW Proj. 22511) $4,841,700 $4,841,700
4. MIL Youth Challenge Dorms - Pierce (DPW Proj. 21336) $6,000,000 $6,000,000
5. Gov's Initiative - Higher Education Capital Projects - $109,922,000
6. Gov's Initiative - DHW and DJC Capital Projects - $40,736,500
7. Gov's Initiative - ISHS Preservation Facility - $15,000,000

Sub-total Funding Requests $91,083,700 $256,742,200

ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE $1,064,100 $268,890,800

Agency PBFAC
Requests Recommended

Alteration and Repair Projects $133,359,300 $50,271,100
Capital Projects $228,641,500 $31,419,700

FY 2024 Permanent Building Fund (PBF) Comparison

Statewide Alteration and Repair Projects and Capital Projects are reviewed and approved by the Permanent 
Building Fund Advisory Council (PBFAC).  

*The FY 2024 Beginning Balance for the Governor's Recommendation includes recommended
supplemental cash transfers from the General Fund for FY 2023.
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Permanent Building Fund
Comparative Summary

Analyst: Lippitt

Agency Request Governor's Rec

General Total GeneralDecision Unit TotalFTP FTP
0 196,828,600 0 196,828,600FY 2023 Original Appropriation 0.00 0.00

Prior Year Reappropriation 0 657,992,700 0 657,992,7000.00 0.00

0 0 300,000,000 600,000,000Gov's Initiative - Deferred Maintenance1. 0.00 0.00

0 0 2,808,700 5,617,400Gov's Initiative - Broadcast Infrastructure2. 0.00 0.00

Other App Adjustments 0 0 (302,808,700) (302,808,700)0.00 0.00

0 854,821,300 0 1,157,630,000FY 2023 Total Appropriation 0.00 0.00

Removal of Onetime Expenditures 0 (854,821,300) 0 (1,157,630,000)0.00 0.00

0 0 0 0FY 2024 Base 0.00 0.00

Replacement Items 0 59,664,000 0 59,664,0000.00 0.00

0 59,664,000 0 59,664,000FY 2024 Program Maintenance 0.00 0.00

0 10,603,000 0 10,603,000Juvenile Corrections Cottages, St. Anthony1. 0.00 0.00

0 9,975,000 0 9,975,000ISP District 2 Facility, Lewiston2. 0.00 0.00

0 4,841,700 0 4,841,700ISP District 6 Facility, Idaho Falls3. 0.00 0.00

0 6,000,000 0 6,000,000Military - Youth ChalleNGe Dorms4. 0.00 0.00

0 0 34,922,000 219,844,000Gov's Initiative - Higher Ed. Capital Projects62. 0.00 0.00

0 0 40,736,500 81,473,000Gov's Initiative - DHW, DJC Capital Projects63. 0.00 0.00

0 0 15,000,000 30,000,000Gov's Initiative - ISHS Preservation Facility64. 0.00 0.00

Revenue Adjustments & Cash Transfers 0 0 (90,658,500) (165,658,500)0.00 0.00

0 91,083,700 0 256,742,200FY 2024 Total 0.00 0.00

Change from Original Appropriation

% Change from Original Appropriation

0.00 0 (105,744,900)

(53.7%)

0.00 59,913,6000

30.4%
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Permanent Building Fund Analyst: Lippitt

Budget by Decision Unit FTP General Dedicated Federal Total
FY 2023 Original Appropriation

The Legislature appropriated four line items for the Permanent Building Fund for FY 2023.  Line item 1 
provided $11,200,000 to develop the Idaho State Police District 6 facility; line item 2 provided $500,000 to 
replace and upgrade a communication tower at Yahoo Creek; line item 3 provided $3,400,000 to complete 
Phase I and II of a remodel of Leonard Hall at Idaho State University; and line item 4 provided $150,000,000 
to address the state's deferred maintenance backlog.  The appropriation also included a cash transfer of 
$150,000,000 from the General Fund to the Permanent Building Fund.

0.00 0 196,828,600 0 196,828,600
Prior Year Reappropriation

The Permanent Building Fund Advisory Council and Department of Public Works were authorized 
continuous appropriation and carryover of all unencumbered and otherwise unappropriated funds placed in 
the Permanent Building Fund pursuant to Section 57-1105, Idaho Code.  This amount reflects several years 
of carryover due to the time frames for planning, design, and construction of capital projects.

0.00 0 657,992,700 0Agency Request 657,992,700
0.00 0 657,992,700 0Governor's Recommendation 657,992,700

Gov's Initiative - Deferred Maintenance1.
0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0

The Governor recommends a onetime General Fund transfer to the Permanent Building Fund and an 
appropriation from the Permanent Building Fund to continue to address the state’s backlog of deferred 
maintenance as outlined in the November 2022 Department of Administration report.  The state has an 
estimated deferred maintenance backlog of $911,900,000, based on a survey of 28 agencies and 
institutions.  However, the Division of Public Works (DPW) notes the $911.9 million estimate is preliminary 
and likely to underestimate the state’s needs. As one example, the preliminary estimate for the Capitol Mall 
and Chinden Campus was $87.6 million.  Their comprehensive facility assessments more than doubled that 
estimate to $188 million.  After DPW completes necessary facility condition assessments statewide, an 
accurate estimate will be available.  During the 2022 legislative session, the Legislature through H779 
authorized the transfer of $244 million from the General Fund into the Permanent Building Fund for statewide 
deferred maintenance.

0.00 300,000,000 300,000,000 0Governor's Recommendation 600,000,000

Gov's Initiative - Broadcast Infrastructure2.
0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0

The Governor recommends a onetime General Fund transfer to the Permanent Building Fund and onetime 
funds for Idaho Public Television (IdahoPTV) to replace broadcast transmitter and translator infrastructure.  
IdahoPTV will utilize funds to bring outdated technology in towers in Pocatello and Jerome up to date, and 
complete an update of the communications infrastructure in a tower in Couer d'Alene.  These updates will 
ensure national emergency alerts signals and AMBER Alerts can be delivered to their service areas and 
allow IdahoPTV to transition to a new broadcast standard in the coming years.

0.00 2,808,700 2,808,700 0Governor's Recommendation 5,617,400

Other App Adjustments
0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0

This decision unit is a revenue adjustment for the Governor's recommended cash transfer from the General 
Fund to the Permanent Fund in supplementals 1 and 2 above.

0.00 (302,808,700) 0 0Governor's Recommendation (302,808,700)

FY 2023 Total Appropriation
0.00 0 854,821,300 0Agency Request 854,821,300
0.00 0 1,157,630,000 0Governor's Recommendation 1,157,630,000

Removal of Onetime Expenditures
This item removes onetime appropriation before calculating the FY 2024 Base.

0.00 0 (854,821,300) 0Agency Request (854,821,300)
Recommended by the Governor, with the additional removal of supplementals.

0.00 0 (1,157,630,000) 0Governor's Recommendation (1,157,630,000)
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Permanent Building Fund Analyst: Lippitt

Budget by Decision Unit FTP General Dedicated Federal Total
FY 2024 Base

0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0
0.00 0 0 0Governor's Recommendation 0

Replacement Items
The agency requests $59,664,000 from the Permanent Building Fund for facilities maintenance and 
improvements.  This includes $50,271,100 for alteration and repair projects, $3,000,000 for statewide 
Americans with Disabilities Act compliance, $500,000 for asbestos abatement projects, and $5,892,900 for 
facilities maintenance for the Chinden Campus and the Capitol Mall.

0.00 0 59,664,000 0Agency Request 59,664,000
0.00 0 59,664,000 0Governor's Recommendation 59,664,000

FY 2024 Program Maintenance
0.00 0 59,664,000 0Agency Request 59,664,000
0.00 0 59,664,000 0Governor's Recommendation 59,664,000

Dept. of Juvenile CorrectionsJuvenile Corrections Cottages, St. Anthony1.
The agency requests $10,603,000 from the Permanent Building Fund to replace three juvenile corrections 
cottages on the campus of the Juvenile Corrections Center in St. Anthony.  This would add to $9,600,000 in 
total funding for the project provided by the Legislature in FY 2021 and FY 2022 to accommodate rising 
construction costs.  The project will replace three 24-bed dormitory style cottages with three 24-bed single 
room style cottages to allow for specialized populations.  The agency asserts that increasing the number of 
specialized beds will decrease the use of more expensive contract provider beds.

0.00 0 10,603,000 0Agency Request 10,603,000
0.00 0 10,603,000 0Governor's Recommendation 10,603,000

Idaho State PoliceISP District 2 Facility, Lewiston2.
The agency requests $9,975,000 from the Permanent Building Fund to purchase and remodel a 24,000 
square foot two-story commercial building in Lewiston to serve as the Idaho State Police (ISP) District 2 
office.  Remodeling both floors would provide meeting spaces, training spaces, locker rooms, workspaces 
for troopers and detectives, office spaces for supervisors and administrative staff, installation of an elevator, 
and secure evidence storage.  ISP District 2 consists of 34 personnel including troopers, detectives, 
supervisors, administrative staff, and volunteers.  The district currently leases a 5,900 square foot, single 
story building from the Idaho Transportation Department.

0.00 0 9,975,000 0Agency Request 9,975,000
0.00 0 9,975,000 0Governor's Recommendation 9,975,000

Idaho State PoliceISP District 6 Facility, Idaho Falls3.
The agency requests $4,841,700 in additional funding from the Permanent Building Fund for construction of 
the Idaho State Police (ISP) District 6 facility in Idaho Falls.  This project will provide ISP a headquarters 
building in Idaho Falls to serve the public and provide vital state functions.  The facility will house patrol, 
investigations, alcohol and beverage control, commercial vehicle safety, and support staff.  It will consist of a 
20,000 square foot main building with an additional 3,000 square foot auto bay.  The Legislature appropriated 
$800,000 for design and development of the facility in FY 2022, and $11,200,000 for its construction in FY 
2023. Since that time, ISP has reduced its original plans by cutting 4,000 square feet of space in the main 
building and removing plans for a maintenance building to stay within the project's budget.  This funding 
would ensure the originally planned patrol vehicle maintenance building is built and add the following 
unforeseen costs to the project's budget: street frontage improvements, replacement of a sand storage 
canopy, an emergency generator upgrade, and a communications tower.  These improvements would add 
$2,809,000 to project costs.  With the addition of a 10% escalation in construction costs for bidding in the 
spring of 2023, the updated project budget would be $16,841,700.

0.00 0 4,841,700 0Agency Request 4,841,700
0.00 0 4,841,700 0Governor's Recommendation 4,841,700

FY 2024 Idaho Legislative Budget Book Department of Administration6 - 30
Permanent Building Fund



Permanent Building Fund Analyst: Lippitt

Budget by Decision Unit FTP General Dedicated Federal Total
Military DivisionMilitary - Youth ChalleNGe Dorms4.

The agency requests $6,000,000 from the Permanent Building Fund for the Military Division's Youth 
ChalleNGe Academy dorms in Pierce.  This would add to previous project funding of $7,417,500 from the 
Permanent Building Fund and $1,330,000 in agency funds to accommodate rising construction costs.  The 
permanent dormitories will replace temporary modular trailers currently in use and allow the program to 
increase its capacity from 150 students to 180.  Once construction is completed, the Military Division will 
assume ownership of the facility and utilize federal funding for operating and maintenance costs.

0.00 0 6,000,000 0Agency Request 6,000,000
0.00 0 6,000,000 0Governor's Recommendation 6,000,000

Higher EducationGov's Initiative - Higher Ed. Capital Projects62.
0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0

The Governor recommends a onetime transfer of $34,922,000 from the General Fund and $75,000,000 from 
the In-Demand Careers Fund to the Permanent Building Fund for higher education facilities projects, 
provided each institution maintains accreditation during the project period.  The appropriation for these 
projects includes: $30,000,000 for Boise State University for a science research building to provide teaching 
and/or research labs focused on chemistry and biological sciences; $6,000,000 for Idaho State University 
(ISU) to invest in property development for future expansion of the health sciences campus; $3,000,000 for 
ISU for nuclear faculty research lab space to accommodate expanded nuclear research activities in 
partnership with Idaho National Laboratory;  $7,000,000 for ISU to expand the physician assistant facility in 
Pocatello for more classroom seats; $3,528,000 for Lewis-Clark State College (LCSC) for the Sam Glenn 
complex remodel to provide a safer environment for career and technical education programs and student 
support services; $1,364,000 for LCSC to expand a current dormitory facility to increase its capacity by 20 
beds for a nursing learning and living community; $1,300,000 for LCSC to build-out the Clearwater Hall first 
floor for offices, classrooms, a computer lab for workforce training, and for campus overflow classes; 
$5,400,000 for University of Idaho (UI) for the McCall Field Campus to construct a dining lodge and kitchen 
facility; $4,000,000 for UI to design and construct a meat science and innovation center that will focus on 
meat science and production; $3,800,000 for UI to create a Joint Reserve Officer Training Corps (ROTC) 
facility to better serve the needs and requirements of the exiting ROTC detachments of the U.S. Armed 
Forces; $2,300,000 for UI to continue funding the Parma campus building which is currently under 
construction; $10,700,000 for the College of Western Idaho (CWI) for a student learning center, which will 
allow for the return of certain support functions to the main campus; $5,000,000 for CWI for phase 2 
development of an expanded Agricultural-Science Program that directly relates to the Horticulture Program; 
$2,530,000 for the College of Southern Idaho (CSI) for emergency generator and data center improvements 
to strengthen CSI’s technology infrastructure, enhance cybersecurity, protect student information, and fortify 
continuity of operations; $9,000,000 for CSI for the evergreen building physical science remodel to make the 
most efficient use of existing space to benefit multiple academic departments; $8,000,000 for the College of 
Eastern Idaho for infrastructure improvements throughout the campus to support the expansion of the 
northern area around the upcoming Future Tech building; and $7,000,000 for North Idaho College for a 
police officer training facility that will include a classroom, lab, and driving range at the college’s Parker 
Campus.

0.00 34,922,000 184,922,000 0Governor's Recommendation 219,844,000

DHW, DJCGov's Initiative - DHW, DJC Capital Projects63.
0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0

The Governor recommends a onetime transfer of $40,736,500 from the General Fund to the Permanent 
Building Fund and onetime use of funds for the following projects: $24,000,000 for the Department of Health 
and Welfare (DHW) for a secure, forensic 26-bed mental health facility to care for patients committed and 
determined dangerously mentally ill by Idaho courts; $4,700,000 for DHW for a patient treatment facility 
addition at State Hospital South; $2,000,000 for DHW for the White Hall plumbing replacement at the 
Southwest Idaho Treatment Center (SWITC); $3,000,000 for DHW for the White Hall electrical replacement 
at SWITC; $860,500 for DHW to cover a shortfall related to a demolition and construction project at SWITC 
being more intensive and expensive than originally estimated; $6,176,000 for the Department of Juvenile 
Corrections for building modifications at the Lewiston facility to provide a multi-use space suitable for multiple 
types of youth populations.

0.00 40,736,500 40,736,500 0Governor's Recommendation 81,473,000
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Permanent Building Fund Analyst: Lippitt

Budget by Decision Unit FTP General Dedicated Federal Total
Idaho State Historical SocietyGov's Initiative - ISHS Preservation Facility64.

0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0
The Governor recommends a onetime transfer of $15,000,000 from the General Fund to the Permanent 
Building Fund and onetime use of funds for the Idaho State Historical Society (ISHS) to consolidate its 
separate collections and records facilities into one collections stewardship and state records storage and 
preservation facility.  ISHS lost the use of two storage facilities located at the Idaho Transportation 
Department's headquarters building following the sale of the property.

0.00 15,000,000 15,000,000 0Governor's Recommendation 30,000,000

Revenue Adjustments & Cash Transfers
0.00 0 0 0Agency Request 0

This decision unit is a revenue adjustment reflecting the recommended cash transfers from the General Fund 
and In-Demand Careers Fund into the Permanent Building Fund in line items 62, 63, and 64 above.

0.00 (90,658,500) (75,000,000) 0Governor's Recommendation (165,658,500)

FY 2024 Total
0.00 0 91,083,700 0Agency Request 91,083,700
0.00 0 256,742,200 0Governor's Recommendation 256,742,200

Agency Request

Governor's Recommendation

Change from Original App
% Change from Original App

Change from Original App

% Change from Original App

0 (105,744,900) 0
(53.7%)

0 59,913,600 0

30.4%

0.00

0.00

30.4%

59,913,600

(53.7%)
(105,744,900)
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